

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —  
MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN AND AARON WAYNE KLEIN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

*Respondent.*

— ◆ —  
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oregon Court of Appeals*

— ◆ —  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

— ◆ —  
Erin M. Erhardt  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kaitlyn D. Schiraldi  
William E. Trachman  
MOUNTAIN STATES  
LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
eerhardt@mslegal.org  
kschiraldi@mslegal.org  
wtrachman@mslegal.org

October 7, 2022

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Wedding Cakes Have Historically Conveyed a Message, are Imbued with Symbolism, and Therefore Constitute Speech.....	8
II. Designing a Custom Wedding Cake Is Protected Under the First Amendment Because a Wedding Cake is Simply Speech in an Edible Medium.....	11
A. Many layers of artistry are baked into custom wedding cake design, including First Amendment protected expressions—painting and sculpting.....	15

B. First Amendment protections for speech apply to commissioned messages, which can come in countless forms.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	5, 24, 27
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1106 (2022) (mem.) .....	1, 5
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	1
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11, 15, 17, 23
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	16, 17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	29, 30
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 247 Ariz. 269 (Ariz. 2019).....	13
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography, LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson Cty. Metro Gov’t</i> , 2022 WL 3972873 (W.D. Ky. 2022) .....	<i>Passim</i>

<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) .....	25
<i>Emilee Carpenter, LLC v. James</i> , 575 F. Supp. 3d 353 (W.D.N.Y. 2021).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Pub., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	16, 23
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	14
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	12
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	16
<i>Klein v. Or. Bureau of Labor and Indus.</i> , — S. Ct. — (2022).....	17
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	28
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>Passim</i>

<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. and Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	23
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-32214 (Denver Dist. Ct., 2021) ....	30
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	12, 24
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	11, 31
<i>West 49th Street, LLC v. O'Neill</i> , No. 30-1352, 2022 WL 4392993 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2022).....	2
<b><u>SUPREME COURT RULES</u></b>	
Rule 37.3.....	1
Rule 37.6.....	1
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
<i>2019 Weddings: Real Cakes</i> , BELLWETHER EVENTS, <a href="https://bellwetherevents.com/weddings/2019-white-buttercream-wedding-cakes/">https://bellwetherevents.com/weddings/2019-white-buttercream-wedding-cakes/</a> .....	21

Avi Selik & Sarah Murray, <i>The owner of the Red Hen explains why she asked Sarah Huckabee Sanders to leave</i> , WASHINGTON POST (June 25, 2018), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/local/wp/2018/06/23/why-a-small-town-restaurant-owner-asked-sarah-huckabee-sanders-to-leave-and-would-do-it-again/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/local/wp/2018/06/23/why-a-small-town-restaurant-owner-asked-sarah-huckabee-sanders-to-leave-and-would-do-it-again/</a> .....	26
Berit Brogaard, “ <i>I am in Love with Trains,</i> ” PSYCHOLOGY TODAY (Sept. 1, 2020) <a href="https://www.psychologytoday.com/us/blog/the-mysteries-love/202009/i-am-in-love-trains">https://www.psychologytoday.com/us/blog/the-mysteries-love/202009/i-am-in-love-trains</a> .....	2
<i>Bespoke hand painted wedding cakes</i> , EMILY HANKINS, <a href="https://www.emilyhankins.co.uk/">https://www.emilyhankins.co.uk/</a> .....	20
<i>Cake School</i> , EMMA PAGE CAKES, <a href="https://www.emmapagecakes.co.uk/cake-school">https://www.emmapagecakes.co.uk/cake-school</a> .....	18
Carol Wilson, <i>Wedding Cake: A Slice of History</i> , GASTRONOMICA, (May 5, 2005), <a href="https://gastronomica.org/2005/05/05/wedding-cake-a-slice-history/">https://gastronomica.org/2005/05/05/wedding-cake-a-slice-history/</a> .....	9



- CLAIRE STEWART, *AS LONG AS WE BOTH MAY EAT: A HISTORY OF WEDDING FOOD AND FEASTS* (2017), <https://time.com/5047981/wedding-cake-lgbt-history/>..... 8, 9
- Eric Nofziger, *Neil Young and others battle Spotify amidst Joe Rogan COVID-19 misinformation scandal*, THE BUTLER COLLEGIAN (Feb. 8, 2022), <https://thebutlercollegian.com/2022/02/neil-young-and-others-battle-spotify-amidst-joe-rogan-covid-19-misinformation-scandal/> ..... 26, 27
- Football Wedding Round-Up: Other Southern Favorites*, SOUTHERN WEDDINGS, <https://southernweddings.com/2014/09/18/football-wedding-round-southern-favorites/>..... 21, 22
- Jack Phillips Of Masterpiece Cakeshop Ordered To Pay Fine For Refusing Transgender Cake Order*, CBS NEWS (June 16, 2021), <https://www.cbsnews.com/colorado/news/jack-phillips-transgender-cake/>..... 28
- Joy Pullman, *LGBT Activists Have Been Using Courts To Harass This Christian Baker For Ten Years*, THE FEDERALIST (Jan. 17, 2022), <https://thefederalist.com/2022/01/17/lgbt-activists-have-been-using-courts-to-harass-this-christian-baker-for-ten-years/> .. 28

- Justin Baragona, *Fox News Anti-‘Cancel Culture’ Warriors Applaud Diner Owner for Banning Biden Supporters*, THE DAILY BEAST (Sept. 1, 2021), <https://www.thedailybeast.com/fox-news-anti-cancel-culture-warriors-applaud-diner-owner-for-banning-biden-supporters> ..... 26
- Kristen Tice Studeman, *How Much Do Wedding Cakes Cost*, BRIDES (July 18, 2021), <https://www.brides.com/wedding-cake-cost-guide-5071392> ..... 10
- Olivia Waxman, *Masterpiece Cakeshop Isn’t the First to Bake Larger Meaning Into Wedding Cakes*, TIME, Dec. 5, 2017, <https://time.com/5047981/wedding-cake-lgbt-history/> ..... 8, 10
- San Mateo restaurant owner won’t serve customers wearing MAGA hats*, ABC 7 NEWS (Feb. 1, 2019), <https://abc7news.com/maga-make-america-great-again-kenji-lopez-alt-wursthall-restaurant/5114591/> ..... 26
- The Prevention of Literature*, THE ORWELL FOUNDATION, <https://www.orwellfoundation.com/the-orwell-foundation/orwell/essays-and-other-works/the-prevention-of-literature/> ... 12, 13

<i>Wedding Cake Competition</i> , CAKE EXPO, <a href="https://cakeexpo.org/wedding-cake-competition/">https://cakeexpo.org/wedding-cake-competition/</a> .....	10
<i>Wedding Cakes</i> , EMILY HANKINS, <a href="https://www.emilyhankins.co.uk/wedding-cakes">https://www.emilyhankins.co.uk/wedding-cakes</a> .....	20
<i>Wedding Cakes</i> , EMMA PAGE CAKES, <a href="https://www.emmapagecakes.co.uk/wedding-cakes-nav">https://www.emmapagecakes.co.uk/wedding-cakes-nav</a> .....	19
<i>Wedding Cake Championship</i> , FOOD NETWORK, <a href="https://www.foodnetwork.com/shows/wedding-cake-championship">https://www.foodnetwork.com/shows/wedding-cake-championship</a> .....	10
